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 A-60 



 
Final Marginals 

 
Do you have any health insurance 

A1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 199 9.13 199 9.13

No 1981 90.87 2180 100.00

 
 

Do all other adults in household 
 have health insurance 

A2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

No 199 100.00 199 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1981
 
 

Number of people in household 

A3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1 384 17.61 384 17.61

2 502 23.03 886 40.64

3 420 19.27 1306 59.91

4 459 21.06 1765 80.96

5 255 11.70 2020 92.66

6 98 4.50 2118 97.16

7 26 1.19 2144 98.35

8 20 0.92 2164 99.27

9 7 0.32 2171 99.59

10 7 0.32 2178 99.91

11 1 0.05 2179 99.95

13 1 0.05 2180 100.00

 
 

 A-61 



Household income above/below 200% of poverty 

A4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Above 598 27.43 598 27.43 

Below 1582 72.57 2180 100.00 

 
 

Gender of Initial Respondent 

GENDER1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Male 831 38.12 831 38.12 

Female 1349 61.88 2180 100.00 

 
 

Current employment status 

B1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Self-employed 162 27.09 162 27.09 

Employed by someone else 288 48.16 450 75.25 

Not Employed 147 24.58 597 99.83 

DK 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

What type of employment (Final) 

B2FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Full-time 346 76.89 346 76.89 

Part-time 73 16.22 419 93.11 

Temporary 5 1.11 424 94.22 

Seasonal 5 1.11 429 95.33 

Contract 21 4.67 450 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1730
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Occupation last time employed (Final) 

B3FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Professional/Technical/Managerial 53 35.81 53 35.81

Clerical 24 16.22 77 52.03

Sales 19 12.84 96 64.86

Skilled Blue Collar 13 8.78 109 73.65

Semi-Skilled 4 2.70 113 76.35

Service Worker 7 4.73 120 81.08

Laborer 12 8.11 132 89.19

Have never been employed 14 9.46 146 98.65

DK 2 1.35 148 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2032
 
 

Industry when last employed (Final) 

B4FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Financial/Insurance/Real Estate 15 11.19 15 11.19

Professional Services 36 26.87 51 38.06

Business Services 14 10.45 65 48.51

Transportation/Communications/Utilities 15 11.19 80 59.70

Manufacturing 7 5.22 87 64.93

Construction 6 4.48 93 69.40

Education/Day-Care Provider 9 6.72 102 76.12

Retail Trade 18 13.43 120 89.55

Entertainment/Recreation 9 6.72 129 96.27

DK 4 2.99 133 99.25

Agriculture 1 0.75 134 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2046
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Occupation (Final) 

B5FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Professional/Technical/Managerial 197 43.78 197 43.78

Clerical 46 10.22 243 54.00

Sales 59 13.11 302 67.11

Skilled Blue Collar 43 9.56 345 76.67

Semi-Skilled 14 3.11 359 79.78

Service Worker 57 12.67 416 92.44

Laborer 30 6.67 446 99.11

DK 3 0.67 449 99.78

RF 1 0.22 450 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1730
 
 

Industry (Final) 

B6FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Financial/Insurance/Real Estate 33 7.33 33 7.33

Professional Services 116 25.78 149 33.11

Business Services 58 12.89 207 46.00

Transportation/Communications/Utilities 46 10.22 253 56.22

Manufacturing 24 5.33 277 61.56

Construction 54 12.00 331 73.56

Education/Day-Care Provider 35 7.78 366 81.33

Retail Trade 46 10.22 412 91.56

Entertainment/Recreation 27 6.00 439 97.56

DK 5 1.11 444 98.67

RF 1 0.22 445 98.89

Agriculture 5 1.11 450 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1730
 
 

 A-64 



How many employees does your company have 

B7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 5 123 75.93 123 75.93 

5-19 18 11.11 141 87.04 

20-99 11 6.79 152 93.83 

100-499 2 1.23 154 95.06 

500 or more 4 2.47 158 97.53 

DK 4 2.47 162 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2018
 
 

Do you offer health insurance to employees 

B8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 11 6.79 11 6.79

No 146 90.12 157 96.91

DK 4 2.47 161 99.38

RF 1 0.62 162 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2018
 
 

How many employees does employer have 

B9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 5 46 15.97 46 15.97 

5-19 68 23.61 114 39.58 

20-99 67 23.26 181 62.85 

100-499 32 11.11 213 73.96 

500 or more 57 19.79 270 93.75 

DK 16 5.56 286 99.31 

RF 2 0.69 288 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1892
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Does employer offer health insurance to employees

B10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 164 56.94 164 56.94

No 117 40.63 281 97.57

DK 6 2.08 287 99.65

RF 1 0.35 288 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1892

 
 

Eligible for health insurance through employer 

B11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 76 46.34 76 46.34

No 85 51.83 161 98.17

DK 3 1.83 164 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2016

 
 

Main reason no health insurance through employer (Final) 

B12FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 44 57.89 44 57.89

Do/Did not like plan 3 3.95 47 61.84

Have not gotten around to it 10 13.16 57 75.00

Hope to get other insurance 3 3.95 60 78.95

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 8 10.53 68 89.47

Got coverage elsewhere 1 1.32 69 90.79

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 3 3.95 72 94.74

Plan to get a job with health benefits 1 1.32 73 96.05

DK 1 1.32 74 97.37

RF 1 1.32 75 98.68

Temporary Insurance 1 1.32 76 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2104
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Other reason no heath insurance through employer (Final #1) 

B13FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 6 30.00 6 30.00

Do/Did not like plan 8 40.00 14 70.00

Have not gotten around to it 3 15.00 17 85.00

Hope to get other insurance 2 10.00 19 95.00

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 1 5.00 20 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2160

 
 

Other reason no heath insurance through employer (Final #2) 

B13FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Do/Did not like plan 3 75.00 3 75.00 

Have not gotten around to it 1 25.00 4 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2176
 
 

Other reason no heath insurance through employer (Final #3) 

B13FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Hope to get other insurance 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2179
 
 

Other reason no heath insurance through employer (Final #4) 

B13FIN4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Waiting for it now 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2179
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How much would it cost to get health insurance through employer 

B14 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Nothing 7 7.61 7 7.61 

Less than $50/month 17 18.48 24 26.09 

$50-100/month 20 21.74 44 47.83 

$101-150/month 9 9.78 53 57.61 

Over $150/month 30 32.61 83 90.22 

DK 9 9.78 92 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2088
 
 

How easy would it be to get the money for health insurance 

B15 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Difficult 13 17.11 13 17.11 

Difficult 23 30.26 36 47.37 

Easy 27 35.53 63 82.89 

Very Easy 13 17.11 76 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2104
 
 

Do you intend to get health insurance through employer when eligible 

B16 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 63 74.12 63 74.12 

No 13 15.29 76 89.41 

Won't become eligible 7 8.24 83 97.65 

DK 2 2.35 85 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2095
 
 

 A-68 



Eligible for health insurance through 
other household member's employer 

B17 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 87 14.55 87 14.55

No 506 84.62 593 99.16

DK 5 0.84 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582

 
Main reason no health insurance through other person's employer (Final) 

B18FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 49 56.32 49 56.32

Do/Did not like plan 4 4.60 53 60.92

Have not gotten around to it 10 11.49 63 72.41

Hope to get other insurance 2 2.30 65 74.71

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 6 6.90 71 81.61

Waiting for it now 8 9.20 79 90.80

Do not qualify 5 5.75 84 96.55

DK 2 2.30 86 98.85

Business reasons 1 1.15 87 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2093

 
Other reason no health insurance through other adult's employer (Final #1) 

B19FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 2 14.29 2 14.29

Do/Did not like plan 3 21.43 5 35.71

Have not gotten around to it 2 14.29 7 50.00

Hope to get other insurance 3 21.43 10 71.43

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 2 14.29 12 85.71

Do not qualify 1 7.14 13 92.86

DK 1 7.14 14 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2166
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Other reason no health insurance through other adult's employer (Final #2) 

B19FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Have not gotten around to it 1 33.33 1 33.33

Hope to get other insurance 1 33.33 2 66.67

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 1 33.33 3 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2177
 
 

Other reason no health insurance through  
other adult's employer (Final #3) 

B19FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Do not qualify 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2179
 
 

How much would it cost to get health  
insurance through other member's employer 

B20 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Nothing 3 3.45 3 3.45 

Less than $50/month 7 8.05 10 11.49 

$50-100/month 22 25.29 32 36.78 

$101-150/month 9 10.34 41 47.13 

Over $150/month 36 41.38 77 88.51 

DK 10 11.49 87 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2093
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How easy to get money for plan 
 through other member's employer 

B21 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Difficult 21 28.38 21 28.38 

Difficult 20 27.03 41 55.41 

Easy 25 33.78 66 89.19 

Very Easy 7 9.46 73 98.65 

RF 1 1.35 74 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2106
 
 

Plan to get health insurance through other 
 member's employer when eligible 

B22 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 27 31.03 27 31.03 

No 54 62.07 81 93.10 

Won't become eligible 4 4.60 85 97.70 

DK 2 2.30 87 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2093
 
 

Ever had health insurance 

C1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 471 78.76 471 78.76

No 124 20.74 595 99.50

DK 3 0.50 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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How much of your life have you had health insurance 

C2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

All or most of the time 264 44.15 264 44.15 

About half of the time 77 12.88 341 57.02 

Less than half of the time 129 21.57 470 78.60 

Never 124 20.74 594 99.33 

DK 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

When did you last have health insurance 

C3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 1 year ago 156 33.12 156 33.12 

1-4.9 years ago 196 41.61 352 74.73 

5 or more years ago 114 24.20 466 98.94 

DK 5 1.06 471 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1709
 
 

Was your last health insurance 
 through an employer 

C4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 371 78.77 371 78.77

No 99 21.02 470 99.79

DK 1 0.21 471 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1709
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Whose Employer (Final) 

C5FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Your Employer 292 78.71 292 78.71 

Spouse's Employer 68 18.33 360 97.04 

Parent's Employer 11 2.96 371 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1809
 
 

What did last health insurance through employer cost 

C6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Nothing 96 20.38 96 20.38 

Less than $50/month 87 18.47 183 38.85 

$50-100/month 81 17.20 264 56.05 

$101-150/month 40 8.49 304 64.54 

Over $150/month 104 22.08 408 86.62 

DK 62 13.16 470 99.79 

RF 1 0.21 471 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1709
 
 

Ever tried to purchase health insurance on own 

D1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 238 39.80 238 39.80

No 360 60.20 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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How long ago tried to purchase health insurance on own 

D2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 1 year ago 117 49.16 117 49.16 

1-4.9 years ago 88 36.97 205 86.13 

5 or more years ago 31 13.03 236 99.16 

DK 2 0.84 238 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1942
 
 

Did you purchase that health insurance 

D3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 64 26.89 64 26.89

No 174 73.11 238 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1942
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Why didn't purchase that plan (Final #1) 

D4FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 127 72.99 127 72.99

Do/Did not like plan 8 4.60 135 77.59

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 1 0.57 136 78.16

Waiting for it now 2 1.15 138 79.31

Do not qualify 6 3.45 144 82.76

Did not cover others 3 1.72 147 84.48

Turned down for medical reason 16 9.20 163 93.68

Still considering buying insurance 3 1.72 166 95.40

Have not received info yet 2 1.15 168 96.55

The plan was too confusing 1 0.57 169 97.13

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 2 1.15 171 98.28

Got Divorced 1 0.57 172 98.85

DK 1 0.57 173 99.43

Salesman was untrustworthy 1 0.57 174 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2006

 
 

Why didn't purchase that plan (Final #2) 

D4FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Do/Did not like plan 9 25.00 9 25.00

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 3 8.33 12 33.33

Do not qualify 2 5.56 14 38.89

Did not cover others 4 11.11 18 50.00

Turned down for medical reason 8 22.22 26 72.22

Have not received info yet 1 2.78 27 75.00

Got coverage elsewhere 2 5.56 29 80.56

The plan was too confusing 3 8.33 32 88.89

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 2 5.56 34 94.44

Waiting to be covered by employer 1 2.78 35 97.22

Salesman was untrustworthy 1 2.78 36 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2144

 A-75 



 
 

Why didn't purchase that plan (Final #3) 

D4FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Did not cover others 2 25.00 2 25.00

Turned down for medical reason 1 12.50 3 37.50

Still considering buying insurance 1 12.50 4 50.00

The plan was too confusing 3 37.50 7 87.50

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 1 12.50 8 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2172
 

Why didn't purchase that plan (Final #4) 

D4FIN4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Turned down for medical reason 1 33.33 1 33.33

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 2 66.67 3 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2177
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Why you still don't have that health insurance (Final #1) 

D5FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 40 62.50 40 62.50

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 3 4.69 43 67.19

Waiting for it now 1 1.56 44 68.75

Do not qualify 1 1.56 45 70.31

Did not cover others 2 3.13 47 73.44

Turned down for medical reason 2 3.13 49 76.56

Still considering buying insurance 1 1.56 50 78.13

Got coverage elsewhere 1 1.56 51 79.69

The plan was too confusing 1 1.56 52 81.25

Moved 1 1.56 53 82.81

Got Divorced 1 1.56 54 84.38

Changed Jobs 4 6.25 58 90.63

DK 1 1.56 59 92.19

Don't trust it 2 3.13 61 95.31

Got married 1 1.56 62 96.88

Lost Job 1 1.56 63 98.44

They got bought out 1 1.56 64 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2116
 
 

Why you still don't have that health insurance (Final #2) 

D5FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Do/Did not like plan 1 11.11 1 11.11

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 2 22.22 3 33.33

Did not cover others 1 11.11 4 44.44

The plan was too confusing 1 11.11 5 55.56

Changed Jobs 4 44.44 9 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2171
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Why you still don't have that health insurance (Final #3) 

D5FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

The plan was too confusing 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2179
 
 

Cost of a basic health insurance plan if you purchased for yourself 

D6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Nothing 2 0.33 2 0.33 

Less than $50/month 60 10.03 62 10.37 

$50-100/month 117 19.57 179 29.93 

$101-150/month 75 12.54 254 42.47 

Over $150/month 224 37.46 478 79.93 

DK 120 20.07 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

How much would you be willing to pay 

D7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Nothing 31 5.18 31 5.18 

Less than $50/month 140 23.41 171 28.60 

$50-100/month 207 34.62 378 63.21 

$101-150/month 85 14.21 463 77.42 

Over $150/month 72 12.04 535 89.46 

DK 60 10.03 595 99.50 

RF 3 0.50 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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How likely is it to find a plan for that price 

D8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Likely 53 12.62 53 12.62 

(Somewhat) Likely 85 20.24 138 32.86 

(Somewhat) Unlikley 100 23.81 238 56.67 

Very Unlikely 169 40.24 407 96.90 

DK 13 3.10 420 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 1760

 
 

Ever purchased life insurance 

D9A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 301 50.33 301 50.33

No 296 49.50 597 99.83

DK 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582

 
 

Ever purchased car insurance 

D9B Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 545 91.14 545 91.14

No 53 8.86 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582

 
 

Ever purchased homeowner's/renter's insurance 

D9C Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 355 59.36 355 59.36

No 243 40.64 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582
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Ever purchased any other kind of insurance 

D9D Frequency Percent
Cumulative

Percent

Yes 57 9.53 9.53

No 537 89.80 99.33

DK 3 0.50

Cumulative
Frequency

57

594

597 99.83

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

Other insurance bought (Other #1) 

D9D_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative

Percent

Many Other Kinds 1 1.75 1.75

DK 3 5.26

 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

1 

4 7.02

Property Insurance 8 14.04 12 21.05

Workman's Compensation Insurance 7 12.28 19 33.33

Theft Insurance 1 1.75 20 35.09

Dental Insurance 6 10.53 26 45.61

Business Insurance 8 14.04 34 59.65

Professional Insurance 2 3.51 36 63.16

Flight Insurance 2 3.51 66.67

Traveler's Insurance 1 1.75 39 68.42

Animal Insurance 2 3.51 41 71.93

Crop Insurance 1 1.75 42 73.68

Rider Liability Insurance 2 3.51 44 77.19

Disability Insurance 6 10.53 50 87.72

Credit Card Insurance 3 5.26 53 92.98

Supplemental Insurance 2 3.51 55 96.49

Bond Insurance 1 1.75 56 98.25

Eyecare Insurance 1 1.75 57 100.00

38 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2123
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Ever decided to take job that did not 
 offer health insurance over one that did 

D10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 135 22.58 135 22.58

No 454 75.92 589 98.49

DK 9 1.51 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Did not accept because it paid less 

D11A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 81 60.00 81 60.00 

No 45 33.33 126 93.33 

DK 8 5.93 134 99.26 

RF 1 0.74 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
 
 

Did not accept because of a longer commute 

D11B Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 36 26.67 36 26.67 

No 84 62.22 120 88.89 

DK 12 8.89 132 97.78 

RF 3 2.22 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
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Did not accept because did not like the job 

D11C Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 47 34.81 47 34.81 

No 81 60.00 128 94.81 

DK 5 3.70 133 98.52 

RF 2 1.48 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
 
 

Did not accept because less opportunity for raises 

D11D Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 73 54.07 73 54.07 

No 54 40.00 127 94.07 

DK 5 3.70 132 97.78 

RF 3 2.22 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
 
 

Did not accept because job not available (withdrawn) 

D11E Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 25 18.52 25 18.52 

No 101 74.81 126 93.33 

DK 6 4.44 132 97.78 

RF 3 2.22 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
 
 

 A-82 



Did not accept because fewer/worse benefits 

D11F Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 38 28.15 38 28.15 

No 86 63.70 124 91.85 

DK 7 5.19 131 97.04 

RF 4 2.96 135 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2045
 
 

Did not accept because of other reasons 

D11G Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 13 9.56 13 9.56 

No 118 86.76 131 96.32 

DK 3 2.21 134 98.53 

RF 2 1.47 136 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2044
 
 

Why take job with no health insurance (Other #1) 

D11G_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

DK 2 15.38 2 15.38 

Bad Hours 2 15.38 4 30.77 

Not Looking 1 7.69 5 38.46 

Wanted Own Business 3 23.08 8 61.54 

Family Business 1 7.69 9 69.23 

The people/environment 1 7.69 10 76.92 

Too permanent 1 7.69 11 84.62 

No Stock Options 1 7.69 12 92.31 

Unsafe 1 7.69 13 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2167
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First priority benefit 

D12_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Life Insurance 49 8.19 49 8.19 

Dental Insurance 15 2.51 64 10.70 

Profit Sharing/Bonuses 48 8.03 112 18.73 

Health Insurance 359 60.03 471 78.76 

Retirement/401K 104 17.39 575 96.15 

DK 19 3.18 594 99.33 

RF 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

Second priority benefit 

D12_2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Life Insurance 88 15.52 88 15.52 

Dental Insurance 163 28.75 251 44.27 

Profit Sharing/Bonuses 61 10.76 312 55.03 

Health Insurance 92 16.23 404 71.25 

Retirement/401K 163 28.75 567 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1613
 

Third priority benefit 

D12_3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Life Insurance 124 22.30 124 22.30 

Dental Insurance 124 22.30 248 44.60 

Profit Sharing/Bonuses 122 21.94 370 66.55 

Health Insurance 65 11.69 435 78.24 

Retirement/401K 121 21.76 556 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1624
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Fourth priority benefit 

D12_4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Life Insurance 128 23.49 128 23.49 

Dental Insurance 146 26.79 274 50.28 

Profit Sharing/Bonuses 128 23.49 402 73.76 

Health Insurance 33 6.06 435 79.82 

Retirement/401K 110 20.18 545 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1635
 
 

Fifth priority benefit 

D12_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Life Insurance 164 30.48 164 30.48 

Dental Insurance 101 18.77 265 49.26 

Profit Sharing/Bonuses 189 35.13 454 84.39 

Health Insurance 16 2.97 470 87.36 

Retirement/401K 68 12.64 538 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1642
 
 

 A-85 



Main reason don't buy health insurance (Final) 

D13FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 376 62.88 376 62.88

Do/Did not like plan 3 0.50 379 63.38

Have not gotten around to it 12 2.01 391 65.38

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 52 8.70 443 74.08

Waiting for it now 3 0.50 446 74.58

Do not qualify 6 1.00 452 75.59

Got insurance through my employers 2 0.33 454 75.92

Turned down for medical reason 7 1.17 461 77.09

Have not received info yet 4 0.67 465 77.76

Got coverage elsewhere 6 1.00 471 78.76

The plan was too confusing 1 0.17 472 78.93

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 23 3.85 495 82.78

Waiting to be covered by employer 42 7.02 537 89.80

Plan to get a job with health benefits 18 3.01 555 92.81

Dissatisfied with health insurance 17 2.84 572 95.65

DK 15 2.51 587 98.16

RF 5 0.84 592 99.00

Don't trust it 2 0.33 594 99.33

Too young 1 0.17 595 99.50

Unemployed 2 0.33 597 99.83

Family Reasons 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-86 



Other reason why don't but health insurance (Final #1) 

D14FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 5 4.31 5 4.31

Do/Did not like plan 2 1.72 7 6.03

Have not gotten around to it 1 0.86 8 6.90

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 30 25.86 38 32.76

Do not qualify 1 0.86 39 33.62

Did not cover others 1 0.86 40 34.48

Turned down for medical reason 4 3.45 44 37.93

Got coverage elsewhere 1 0.86 45 38.79

The plan was too confusing 1 0.86 46 39.66

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 26 22.41 72 62.07

Waiting to be covered by employer 21 18.10 93 80.17

Plan to get a job with health benefits 5 4.31 98 84.48

Dissatisfied with health insurance 15 12.93 113 97.41

DK 3 2.59 116 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2064
 
 

Other reason why don't but health insurance (Final #2) 

D14FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

The plan was too difficult/time-consuming to get 6 35.29 6 35.29

Waiting to be covered by employer 3 17.65 9 52.94

Plan to get a job with health benefits 4 23.53 13 76.47

Dissatisfied with health insurance 4 23.53 17 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2163
 
 

 A-87 



Other reason why don't but health insurance (Final #3) 

D14FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Waiting to be covered by employer 2 33.33 2 33.33

Plan to get a job with health benefits 2 33.33 4 66.67

Dissatisfied with health insurance 2 33.33 6 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2174

 
 

Other reason why don't but health insurance (Final #4) 

D14FIN4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Plan to get a job with health benefits 2 66.67 2 66.67

Dissatisfied with health insurance 1 33.33 3 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2177

 
 

Other reason why don't but health insurance (Final #5) 

D14FIN5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Dissatisfied with health insurance 2 100.00 2 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2178

 
 

How likely to buy health insurance 

D15 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Likely 35 21.60 35 21.60 

(Somewhat) Likely 36 22.22 71 43.83 

(Somewhat) Unlikley 26 16.05 97 59.88 

Very Unlikely 63 38.89 160 98.77 

DK 1 0.62 161 99.38 

RF 1 0.62 162 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 2018

 
 

 A-88 



How likely to buy health insurance (assuming none from employer) 

D16 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Likely 97 22.25 97 22.25 

(Somewhat) Likely 117 26.83 214 49.08 

(Somewhat) Unlikley 70 16.06 284 65.14 

Very Unlikely 144 33.03 428 98.17 

DK 6 1.38 434 99.54 

RF 2 0.46 436 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1744
 
 

Reason for not buying health insurance: good health 

D17A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 286 47.83 286 47.83 

No 311 52.01 597 99.83 

DK 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Reason for not buying health insurance:  
can get care for less money 

D17B Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 225 37.63 225 37.63 

No 352 58.86 577 96.49 

DK 20 3.34 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-89 



Reason for not buying health insurance: don't need it 

D17C Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 127 21.24 127 21.24 

No 464 77.59 591 98.83 

DK 7 1.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Reason for not buying health insurance: 
 can't afford it 

D17D Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 431 72.07 431 72.07 

No 158 26.42 589 98.49 

DK 9 1.51 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Reason for not buying health insurance: 
 waiting for employer to offer 

D17E Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 235 39.30 235 39.30 

No 356 59.53 591 98.83 

DK 6 1.00 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-90 



Reason for not buying health insurance: 
 haven't thought about it 

D17F Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 149 24.92 149 24.92 

No 445 74.41 594 99.33 

DK 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Reason for not buying health insurance: 
 finding is very difficult 

D17G Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 389 65.05 389 65.05 

No 186 31.10 575 96.15 

DK 23 3.85 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Given age/health, how easy to be  
approved  for health insurance 

D18 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Very Difficult 47 7.86 47 7.86 

Difficult 100 16.72 147 24.58 

Easy 322 53.85 469 78.43 

Very Easy 125 20.90 594 99.33 

DK 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-91 



Ever been turned down for medical reasons 

D19 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 55 9.20 55 9.20

No 543 90.80 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Comfortable going to doctors/hospitals in my community 

D20A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 111 18.56 111 18.56 

Agree 353 59.03 464 77.59 

Disagree 95 15.89 559 93.48 

Strongly Disagree 24 4.01 583 97.49 

DK 15 2.51 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Don't worry about medical care when sick 

D20B Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 50 8.36 50 8.36 

Agree 211 35.28 261 43.65 

Disagree 241 40.30 502 83.95 

Strongly Disagree 88 14.72 590 98.66 

DK 7 1.17 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-92 



Getting health care through insurance is too complicated 

D20C Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 44 7.36 44 7.36 

Agree 186 31.10 230 38.46 

Disagree 291 48.66 521 87.12 

Strongly Disagree 45 7.53 566 94.65 

DK 31 5.18 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

I rely a lot on care that insurance doesn't cover 

D20D Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 27 4.52 27 4.52 

Agree 151 25.25 178 29.77 

Disagree 312 52.17 490 81.94 

Strongly Disagree 58 9.70 548 91.64 

DK 49 8.19 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

I worry about being wiped out financially 
 because of no health insurance 

D20E Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 107 17.89 107 17.89 

Agree 218 36.45 325 54.35 

Disagree 204 34.11 529 88.46 

Strongly Disagree 62 10.37 591 98.83 

DK 7 1.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-93 



I worry about not getting preventitive 
 rests because of no health insurance 

D20F Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 101 16.89 101 16.89 

Agree 239 39.97 340 56.86 

Disagree 224 37.46 564 94.31 

Strongly Disagree 29 4.85 593 99.16 

DK 5 0.84 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

I worry about not having health 
 insurance for other members of family 

D20G Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 119 19.90 119 19.90 

Agree 208 34.78 327 54.68 

Disagree 217 36.29 544 90.97 

Strongly Disagree 37 6.19 581 97.16 

DK 13 2.17 594 99.33 

RF 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

I do not worry about having health insurance for myself 

D20H Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 33 5.52 33 5.52 

Agree 209 34.95 242 40.47 

Disagree 254 42.47 496 82.94 

Strongly Disagree 96 16.05 592 99.00 

DK 6 1.00 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-94 



I don't always get the medical care I need because I can't afford it 

D20I Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 98 16.39 98 16.39 

Agree 212 35.45 310 51.84 

Disagree 239 39.97 549 91.81 

Strongly Disagree 41 6.86 590 98.66 

DK 8 1.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

People who don't have health insurance 
 have an easy time getting care 

D20J Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 18 3.01 18 3.01 

Agree 123 20.57 141 23.58 

Disagree 301 50.33 442 73.91 

Strongly Disagree 120 20.07 562 93.98 

DK 35 5.85 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Health insurance ranks high on spending priorities 

D20K Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 52 8.70 52 8.70 

Agree 247 41.30 299 50.00 

Disagree 243 40.64 542 90.64 

Strongly Disagree 42 7.02 584 97.66 

DK 14 2.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-95 



Going to public clinics is fine 

D20L Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 23 3.85 23 3.85 

Agree 187 31.27 210 35.12 

Disagree 290 48.49 500 83.61 

Strongly Disagree 77 12.88 577 96.49 

DK 21 3.51 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Most people I know have health insurance 

D20M Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 65 10.87 65 10.87 

Agree 371 62.04 436 72.91 

Disagree 115 19.23 551 92.14 

Strongly Disagree 16 2.68 567 94.82 

DK 31 5.18 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

I am in poor health 

D20N Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 6 1.00 6 1.00 

Agree 41 6.86 47 7.86 

Disagree 381 63.71 428 71.57 

Strongly Disagree 163 27.26 591 98.83 

DK 7 1.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-96 



I would not use health insurance enough to justify the cost 

D20O Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 48 8.03 48 8.03 

Agree 211 35.28 259 43.31 

Disagree 261 43.65 520 86.96 

Strongly Disagree 58 9.70 578 96.66 

DK 20 3.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

I don't think I need health insurance at this point in life 

D20P Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 23 3.85 23 3.85 

Agree 116 19.40 139 23.24 

Disagree 354 59.20 493 82.44 

Strongly Disagree 95 15.89 588 98.33 

DK 10 1.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Health insurance is a very good value for the money 

D20Q Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 31 5.18 31 5.18 

Agree 270 45.15 301 50.33 

Disagree 210 35.12 511 85.45 

Strongly Disagree 49 8.19 560 93.65 

DK 36 6.02 596 99.67 

RF 2 0.33 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-97 



Ever tried to enroll in TexCare Medicaid 

E1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 64 10.70 64 10.70

No 525 87.79 589 98.49

DK 9 1.51 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Were you accepted 

E2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 26 40.63 26 40.63

No 34 53.13 60 93.75

DK 4 6.25 64 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2116
 
 

Why don't you still have that insurance (Final #1) 

E3FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 1 3.85 1 3.85

Do/Did not like plan 3 11.54 4 15.38

Have not gotten around to it 1 3.85 5 19.23

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 4 15.38 9 34.62

Do not qualify 2 7.69 11 42.31

Did not cover others 1 3.85 12 46.15

Got insurance through my employers 2 7.69 14 53.85

Turned down for medical reason 1 3.85 15 57.69

Have not received info yet 1 3.85 16 61.54

Financial Situation Changed 8 30.77 24 92.31

DK 1 3.85 25 96.15

Got married 1 3.85 26 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2154

 A-98 



 
 

Why don't you still have that insurance (Final #2) 

E3FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Financial Situation Changed 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2179
 
 

Ever heard of TexCare Medicaid 

E3A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 209 34.95 209 34.95

No 386 64.55 595 99.50

DK 3 0.50 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Have any dependent children under 19 

E4 Frequency

Yes 219 36.62 219 36.62

No 379 63.38 598 100.00

Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Ever tried to enroll them in CHIP 

E5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Yes 72 32.88 72 32.88

No 145 66.21 217 99.09

DK 2 0.91 219 100.00

Cumulative
Percent

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1961
 
 

 A-99 



Was he/she accepted 

E6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 37 51.39 37 51.39

No 30 41.67 67 93.06

DK 5 6.94 72 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2108

 
 

Does he/she still have CHIP 

E7 Frequency
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 29 78.38 29 78.38

No 7 18.92 36 97.30

DK 1 2.70 37 100.00

Percent

 
Frequency Missing = 2143

 
Why don't you still have that insurance (Final #1) 

E8FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Too expensive 1 14.29 1 14.29

Do/Did not like plan 2 28.57 3 42.86

Did/Do not want/need/use the insurance 2 28.57 5 71.43

Got coverage elsewhere 1 14.29 6 85.71

Financial Situation Changed 1 14.29 7 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2173

 
Why don't you still have that insurance (Final #2) 

E8FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Got coverage elsewhere 1 100.00 1 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 2179

 
 

 A-100 



Ever tried to get children's insurance through 
Texas Healthy Kids Corporation 

E9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 7 3.20 7 3.20

No 207 94.52 214 97.72

DK 5 2.28 219 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1961
 
 

Was he/she accepted 

E10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 3 42.86 3 42.86

No 4 57.14 7 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2173
 
 

Ever heard of CHIP or  
Texas Healthy Kids Corporation 

E11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 135 61.64 135 61.64

No 79 36.07 214 97.72

DK 5 2.28 219 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1961
 
 

 A-101 



Medicaid should be expanded to make more people eligible 

E12A Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 124 20.74 124 20.74 

Agree 351 58.70 475 79.43 

Disagree 81 13.55 556 92.98 

Strongly Disagree 9 1.51 565 94.48 

DK 32 5.35 597 99.83 

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Health insurance plans should be revised for small employers 

E12B Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 189 31.61 189 31.61 

Agree 382 63.88 571 95.48 

Disagree 13 2.17 584 97.66 

Strongly Disagree 3 0.50 587 98.16 

DK 11 1.84 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

College students should be required to get health insurance 

E12C Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 28 4.68 28 4.68 

Agree 145 24.25 173 28.93 

Disagree 337 56.35 510 85.28 

Strongly Disagree 68 11.37 578 96.66 

DK 20 3.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-102 



CHIP should be expanded 

E12D Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 140 23.41 140 23.41 

Agree 372 62.21 512 85.62 

Disagree 29 4.85 541 90.47 

Strongly Disagree 7 1.17 548 91.64 

DK 50 8.36 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Should be tax breaks for small employers 
 who offer health insurance 

E12E Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 179 29.93 179 29.93 

Agree 368 61.54 547 91.47 

Disagree 41 6.86 588 98.33 

Strongly Disagree 2 0.33 590 98.66 

DK 8 1.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Health insurance should be required for car registration 

E12F Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 8 1.34 8 1.34 

Agree 46 7.69 54 9.03 

Disagree 370 61.87 424 70.90 

Strongly Disagree 164 27.42 588 98.33 

DK 10 1.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-103 



An employer should be able to help  
employees pay health insurance 

E12G Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 79 13.21 79 13.21 

Agree 317 53.01 396 66.22 

Disagree 157 26.25 553 92.47 

Strongly Disagree 25 4.18 578 96.66 

DK 20 3.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

The state should take measures to  
ensure good rates for health insurance 

E12H Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Strongly Agree 206 34.45 206 34.45 

Agree 356 59.53 562 93.98 

Disagree 30 5.02 592 99.00 

Strongly Disagree 1 0.17 593 99.16 

DK 5 0.84 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

How many wage earners in household 

F1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

One 301 50.33 301 50.33 

Two 225 37.63 526 87.96 

Three or more 64 10.70 590 98.66 

DK 6 1.00 596 99.67 

RF 2 0.33 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-104 



Who is chief wage earner, you or someone else 

F2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Repondent 328 54.85 328 54.85 

Someone else 236 39.46 564 94.31 

Both/All equal 30 5.02 594 99.33 

DK 4 0.67 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

What is their relation to you 

F3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Spouse 149 63.14 149 63.14 

Unmarried Partner 16 6.78 165 69.92 

Parent 47 19.92 212 89.83 

Child 5 2.12 217 91.95 

Other Relative 12 5.08 229 97.03 

Unrelated Adult 6 2.54 235 99.58 

DK 1 0.42 236 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1944
 
 

Employment status of chief wage earner 

F4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Self-employed 60 25.42 60 25.42 

Employed by someone else 163 69.07 223 94.49 

Not Employed 12 5.08 235 99.58 

DK 1 0.42 236 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1944
 
 

 A-105 



Chief wage-earner type of employment (Final) 

F5FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Full-time 152 92.68 152 92.68 

Part-time 4 2.44 156 95.12 

Temporary 1 0.61 157 95.73 

Seasonal 4 2.44 161 98.17 

Contract 1 0.61 162 98.78 

RF 1 0.61 163 99.39 

Job to Job 1 0.61 164 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2016
 

Chief wage-earner occupation last time employed (Final) 

F6FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Professional/Technical/Managerial 2 16.67 2 16.67

Sales 1 8.33 3 25.00

Skilled Blue Collar 5 41.67 8 66.67

Semi-Skilled 2 16.67 10 83.33

Laborer 2 16.67 12 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2168
 
 

Chief wage-earner industry last time employed (Final) 

F7FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Transportation/Communications/Utilities 4 33.33 4 33.33

Manufacturing 4 33.33 8 66.67

Construction 3 25.00 11 91.67

DK 1 8.33 12 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2168
 
 

 A-106 



Chief wage-earner occupation (Final) 

F8FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Professional/Technical/Managerial 92 41.07 92 41.07

Clerical 6 2.68 98 43.75

Sales 21 9.38 119 53.13

Skilled Blue Collar 46 20.54 165 73.66

Semi-Skilled 16 7.14 181 80.80

Service Worker 19 8.48 200 89.29

Laborer 22 9.82 222 99.11

DK 1 0.45 223 99.55

RF 1 0.45 224 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1956
 
 

Chief wage-earner industry (Final) 

F9FIN Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Financial/Insurance/Real Estate 16 7.14 16 7.14

Professional Services 38 16.96 54 24.11

Business Services 21 9.38 75 33.48

Transportation/Communications/Utilities 41 18.30 116 51.79

Manufacturing 37 16.52 153 68.30

Construction 37 16.52 190 84.82

Education/Day-Care Provider 11 4.91 201 89.73

Retail Trade 11 4.91 212 94.64

Entertainment/Recreation 6 2.68 218 97.32

DK 5 2.23 223 99.55

RF 1 0.45 224 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1956
 
 

 A-107 



 A-108 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 

How many employees in company 

F10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 5 55 24.55 55 24.55 

5-19 36 16.07 91 40.63 

20-99 30 13.39 121 54.02 

100-499 28 12.50 149 66.52 

500 or more 41 18.30 190 84.82 

DK 34 15.18 224 100.00 

 
Frequency Missing = 1956

 
 

Education level of chief wage earner 

F11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

8th grade or less 9 3.81 9 3.81

Some high school, but did not graduate 20 8.47 29 12.29

High school graduate or GED 85 36.02 114 48.31

Some college/technical school 49 20.76 163 69.07

Completed 2-year degree or technical school 20 8.47 183 77.54

4 year college graduate 34 14.41 217 91.95

More than 4 year college degree 14 5.93 231 97.88

DK 5 2.12 236 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1944

 
 

Rate overall health 

G1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Excellent 130 21.74 130 21.74 

Very Good 172 28.76 302 50.50 

Good 211 35.28 513 85.79 

Fair 71 11.87 584 97.66 

Poor 14 2.34 598 100.00 

 



Your education level 

G2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

8th grade or less 14 2.34 14 2.34

Some high school, but did not graduate 49 8.19 63 10.54

High school graduate or GED 182 30.43 245 40.97

Some college/technical school 147 24.58 392 65.55

Completed 2-year degree or technical school 70 11.71 462 77.26

4 year college graduate 91 15.22 553 92.47

More than 4 year college degree 44 7.36 597 99.83

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Chief Wage Earner's Education Level 

CWEEDU Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

8th grade or less 13 2.17 13 2.17

Some high school, but did not graduate 51 8.53 64 10.70

High school graduate or GED 187 31.27 251 41.97

Some college/technical school 134 22.41 385 64.38

Completed 2-year degree or technical school 63 10.54 448 74.92

4 year college graduate 93 15.55 541 90.47

More than 4 year college degree 51 8.53 592 99.00

DK 5 0.84 597 99.83

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

 A-109 



 A-110 

 

Hispanic/Latino Descent 

G3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 146 24.41 146 24.41

No 444 74.25 590 98.66

DK 5 0.84 595 99.50

RF 3 0.50 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582

 
Race (Final #1) 

G4FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

White 529 88.46 529 88.46

Black or Afican-American 33 5.52 562 93.98

Asian 7 1.17 569 95.15

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 1 0.17 570 95.32

American Indian or Alaska Native 10 1.67 580 96.99

DK 12 2.01 592 99.00

Arab 1 0.17 593 99.16

Indian 2 0.33 595 99.50

Mixed Race 2 0.33 597 99.83

Persian 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 1582

 
Race (Final #2) 

G4FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Black or Afican-American 9 36.00 9 36.00

Asian 1 4.00 10 40.00

American Indian or Alaska Native 12 48.00 22 88.00

Indian 2 8.00 24 96.00

Mixed Race 1 4.00 25 100.00

 
Frequency Missing = 2155
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Race (Final #3) 

G4FIN3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Asian 3 60.00 3 60.00

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2 40.00 5 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2175
 
 

Race (Final #4) 

G4FIN4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2 100.00 2 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2178
 
 

Race (Final #5) 

G4FIN5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative
Percent

American Indian or Alaska Native 2 100.00 2 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2178
 
 

Age 

G5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

19-24 89 14.88 89 14.88 

25-29 86 14.38 175 29.26 

30-39 149 24.92 324 54.18 

40-49 146 24.41 470 78.60 

50+ 125 20.90 595 99.50 

RF 3 0.50 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 



Born in the U.S. 

G6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Born in U.S. 544 90.97 544 90.97 

Born in Another Country 52 8.70 596 99.67 

RF 2 0.33 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
 
 

Where were you born 

G7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Canada 2 3.85 2 3.85 

Mexico 27 51.92 29 55.77 

Central/South America 7 13.46 36 69.23 

Europe 3 5.77 39 75.00 

Asia 6 11.54 45 86.54 

Middle East (including Egypt) 4 7.69 49 94.23 

Australia/Pacific Islands 2 3.85 51 98.08 

RF 1 1.92 52 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2128
 
 

Are you a U.S. citizen 

G8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 573 95.82 573 95.82

No 23 3.85 596 99.67

RF 2 0.33 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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How many years lived in U.S. 

G9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less than 2 years 2 3.70 2 3.70 

2-4 years 2 3.70 4 7.41 

5-9 years 8 14.81 12 22.22 

10 or more years 39 72.22 51 94.44 

RF 3 5.56 54 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2126
 
 

Do you speak any other languages 
 than English at home 

G10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Yes 165 27.59 165 27.59

No 428 71.57 593 99.16

DK 4 0.67 597 99.83

RF 1 0.17 598 100.00

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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Language at home (Final #1) 

G11FIN1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Spanish 141 85.45 141 85.45 

Chinese 4 2.42 145 87.88 

Vietnamese 3 1.82 148 89.70 

DK 2 1.21 150 90.91 

Arabic 1 0.61 151 91.52 

Swahili 1 0.61 152 92.12 

German 4 2.42 156 94.55 

French 3 1.82 159 96.36 

Sign Language 1 0.61 160 96.97 

Czech 1 0.61 161 97.58 

Farsi 1 0.61 162 98.18 

Greek 1 0.61 163 98.79 

Swedish 2 1.21 165 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2015
 
 

Language at home (Final #2) 

G11FIN2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Korean 1 11.11 1 11.11 

Vietnamese 1 11.11 2 22.22 

French 2 22.22 4 44.44 

Sign Language 1 11.11 5 55.56 

Greek 1 11.11 6 66.67 

Italian 1 11.11 7 77.78 

Urdu 1 11.11 8 88.89 

Navaho 1 11.11 9 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 2171
 
 

 A-114 



 A-115 

Gender of Respondent 

GENDER2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent 

Male 279 46.66 279 46.66 

Female 319 53.34 598 100.00 

 
 

Frequency Missing = 1582
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